

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</u>	1
 <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 - 14

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Conexión Américas
Nashville, Tennessee

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Conexión Américas (the "Agency"), a Tennessee not-for-profit corporation, as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Agency's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Conexión Américas as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Nashville, Tennessee
February 1, 2010

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 309,316	\$ 197,937
Accounts receivable	68,678	10,615
Contributions receivable	72,193	140,000
Loans receivable, less allowance for uncollectible loans: 2009 - \$99,492; 2008 - \$75,684 - Notes 2 and 4	1,165,002	1,120,831
Investments	1,040	29,886
Equipment, net - Note 3	2,216	3,386
Other assets	<u>1,600</u>	<u>1,600</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,620,045</u>	<u>\$ 1,504,255</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Accounts payable	\$ 5,340	\$ 7,775
Accrued expenses	4,942	239
Refundable grantor advances	-	17,214
Notes payable - Note 4	<u>1,290,604</u>	<u>1,232,946</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>1,300,886</u>	<u>1,258,174</u>
COMMITMENTS - Note 7		
<u>NET ASSETS</u>		
Unrestricted (deficit)	(6,488)	6,081
Temporarily restricted - Note 5	<u>325,647</u>	<u>240,000</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>319,159</u>	<u>246,081</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,620,045</u>	<u>\$ 1,504,255</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

	2009		
	<u>UNRESTRICTED</u>	<u>TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Revenues:			
Fee for services	\$ 68,675	\$ -	\$ 68,675
Interest	98,622	-	98,622
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	<u>(1,101)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,101)</u>
Total Revenues	<u>166,196</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>166,196</u>
Public Support:			
Contributions	12,020	-	12,020
Government, foundation and other grants	121,630	124,917	246,547
Fundraising events	194,731	85,900	280,631
Temporarily restricted net assets released from restriction	<u>125,170</u>	<u>(125,170)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Public Support	<u>453,551</u>	<u>85,647</u>	<u>539,198</u>
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>619,747</u>	<u>85,647</u>	<u>705,394</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services:			
Social and economic advancement programs	464,610	-	464,610
Management and general	56,908	-	56,908
Fundraising	<u>110,797</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>110,797</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>632,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>632,315</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(12,568)	85,647	73,079
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>6,081</u>	<u>240,000</u>	<u>246,081</u>
NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ (6,488)</u>	<u>\$ 325,647</u>	<u>\$ 319,159</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2008		
<u>UNRESTRICTED</u>	<u>TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
\$ 55,956	\$ -	\$ 55,956
87,882	-	87,882
3,524	-	3,524
<u>147,362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>147,362</u>
11,215	-	11,215
129,184	240,000	369,184
164,891	-	164,891
82,661	(82,661)	-
<u>387,951</u>	<u>157,339</u>	<u>545,290</u>
<u>535,313</u>	<u>157,339</u>	<u>692,652</u>
430,782	-	430,782
46,462	-	46,462
84,709	-	84,709
<u>561,953</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>561,953</u>
(26,640)	157,339	130,699
<u>32,721</u>	<u>82,661</u>	<u>115,382</u>
<u>\$ 6,081</u>	<u>\$ 240,000</u>	<u>\$ 246,081</u>

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 73,079	\$ 130,699
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	1,170	1,341
Realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	1,101	(3,524)
Loan loss provision	23,808	47,360
Contributions received by donated securities	-	(26,362)
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	(58,063)	4,665
Contributions receivable	67,807	(57,339)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	(2,435)	(2,838)
Accrued expenses	4,703	211
Refundable grantor advances	(17,214)	-
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS	<u>20,877</u>	<u>(36,486)</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>93,956</u>	<u>94,213</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Housing downpayment assistance loans made	(187,300)	(338,469)
Principal repayments on housing downpayment assistance loans	119,321	86,100
Proceeds from sale of investments	<u>27,745</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(40,234)</u>	<u>(252,369)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from notes payable	363,794	338,469
Principal repayments on notes payable	<u>(306,136)</u>	<u>(45,106)</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>57,658</u>	<u>293,363</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	111,380	135,207
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>197,937</u>	<u>62,730</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 309,316</u>	<u>\$ 197,937</u>
ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Interest expense paid	<u>\$ 74,190</u>	<u>\$ 69,467</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

	2009			
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Totals
Salaries	\$ 231,547	\$ 29,414	\$ 45,000	\$ 305,961
Payroll taxes	19,611	2,491	3,811	25,913
Employee fringe benefits	<u>2,421</u>	<u>307</u>	<u>470</u>	<u>3,198</u>
TOTAL PAYROLL AND RELATED EXPENSES	253,579	32,212	49,281	335,072
Provision for uncollectible loans	23,808	-	-	23,808
Advertising and promotion	10,812	-	569	11,381
Automobile expense	1,011	181	12	1,204
Coffee expenses	-	-	14,658	14,658
Contract labor	-	-	-	-
Don't drink and drive campaign	13,975	-	-	13,975
Dues and subscriptions	1,309	231	-	1,540
Education	4,571	-	-	4,571
Fundraising breakfast	-	-	16,569	16,569
Fundraising video production	-	-	600	600
Furniture, fixtures and equipment rental	1,669	298	20	1,987
Hispanic Heritage fundraising event	-	-	21,413	21,413
Insurance	2,676	478	32	3,186
Interest expense	74,190	-	-	74,190
Licenses and fees	527	100	-	627
Maintenance and repairs	2,195	392	26	2,613
Meals and entertainment	2,843	541	-	3,384
Miscellaneous expense	102	19	-	121
Office supplies and expense	10,629	1,697	200	12,526
Parents to partners campaign	12,688	-	-	12,688
Professional fees	5,000	14,842	-	19,842
Program materials	195	-	-	195
Rent	19,488	3,712	-	23,200
Sabor fundraising event	-	-	7,324	7,324
Technology	3,900	-	-	3,900
Telephone	6,691	1,195	80	7,966
Training	3,040	-	-	3,040
Translation expense	4,347	-	-	4,347
Travel	4,283	816	-	5,099
Utilities	<u>100</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>119</u>
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION	463,628	56,732	110,785	631,145
Depreciation of equipment	<u>982</u>	<u>176</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>1,170</u>
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 464,610</u>	<u>\$ 56,908</u>	<u>\$ 110,797</u>	<u>\$ 632,315</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2008

Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Totals
\$ 190,613	\$ 29,269	\$ 45,133	\$ 265,015
15,531	2,385	3,677	21,593
<u>1,602</u>	<u>246</u>	<u>379</u>	<u>2,227</u>
207,746	31,900	49,189	288,835
47,360	-	-	47,360
11,881	-	625	12,506
685	122	8	816
-	-	3,738	3,738
974	-	-	974
-	-	-	-
1,201	212	-	1,413
3,867	-	-	3,867
-	-	9,729	9,729
-	-	5,400	5,400
1,670	298	20	1,988
-	-	15,525	15,525
2,873	513	34	3,420
69,467	-	-	69,467
333	64	-	397
7,865	1,404	94	9,363
1,116	213	-	1,329
1,436	274	-	1,710
10,759	1,674	252	12,685
-	-	-	-
17,769	3,385	-	21,154
524	-	-	524
22,596	4,304	-	26,900
-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-
6,602	1,179	78	7,859
8,109	-	-	8,109
1,033	-	-	1,033
3,572	680	-	4,252
<u>218</u>	<u>39</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>260</u>
429,656	46,261	84,695	560,612
<u>1,126</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>1,341</u>
<u>\$ 430,782</u>	<u>\$ 46,462</u>	<u>\$ 84,709</u>	<u>\$ 561,953</u>

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

Conexión Américas (the “Agency”) was organized as a Tennessee not-for-profit corporation in 2002 to help Hispanic families realize their aspirations for social and economic advancement by promoting their integration into the Middle Tennessee community.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying financial statements present the financial position and changes in net assets of the Agency on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Resources are classified as unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently restricted net assets, based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions, as follows:

- *Unrestricted net assets* are free of donor-imposed restrictions. All revenues, gains and losses that are not temporarily or permanently restricted by donors are included in this classification. All expenditures are reported in the unrestricted class of net assets, since the use of restricted contributions in accordance with the donors’ stipulations results in the release of the restriction.
- *Temporarily restricted net assets* are limited as to use by donor-imposed restrictions that expire with the passage of time or that can be satisfied by use for the specific purpose.
- *Permanently restricted net assets* are amounts required by donors to be held in perpetuity, including gifts requiring that the principal be invested and the income or specific portions thereof be used for operations. The Agency had no permanently restricted net assets as of June 30, 2009 and 2008.

Contributions and support

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions.

Contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future periods or for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support that increases those net asset classes. When a restriction is fulfilled (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions and support (continued)

Gifts of equipment or materials are reported as unrestricted support unless explicit donor restrictions specify how the assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions as to how the assets are to be used or cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Expirations of donor restrictions are recognized when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist principally of checking and demand deposit account balances maintained at a financial institution.

Promises to give

Unconditional promises to give (pledges) in future periods are recorded as temporarily restricted revenue in the statement of activities in the year the promise is made. Cash collections on previously recognized promises to give are shown as releases of temporarily restricted net assets if there are no other purpose restrictions to be fulfilled.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are reported as contributions receivable at their net realizable value. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until such time as the conditions are substantially met.

An allowance for uncollectible contributions is not provided based on management's estimate that all pledges are fully collectible. Unpaid pledges at June 30, 2009, are due during the next fiscal year.

Provision for uncollectible loans

A loan receivable is considered impaired when, based on current information, it is probable that all amounts of principal and interest due will not be collected according to the terms of the loan agreement. The allowance for uncollectible loans is established by charges to program services expense and is maintained at an amount which management believes adequate to absorb losses on existing loans. Uncollectible loans are charged to the allowance account in the period such determination is made.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investments

Investments consist of publicly-traded securities and are carried at their quoted market value on the last business day of the reporting period. Donated securities are recorded initially as contributions based on their quoted market value at the date of gift. Changes in unrealized gains and losses are recognized in the statement of activities. As of June 30, 2009, investments are reported using Level 1 inputs, as defined by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157. The Agency used quoted prices in an active market to value its investments.

Equipment

Equipment is reported at cost at the date of purchase, or at estimated fair value at date of gift to the Agency. The Agency's policy is to capitalize purchases with a cost of \$300 or more and an estimated useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to seven years.

Refundable grantor advances

Federal grant revenue is recognized in the period a liability is incurred for eligible expenditures under the terms of the grant. Grant funds received prior to expenditure are recorded initially under liabilities as a refundable grantor advance.

Donated goods and services

Donated goods are recognized as contributions in the period received at the estimated fair value, if there is an objective and measurable basis for determining such value.

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (1) create or enhance non-financial assets or (2) require specialized skills, are performed by the donor who possesses such skills, and would be purchased by the Agency if not provided by the donor. Such services are recognized at the estimated fair value as support and expense in the period the services are rendered.

Members of the Board of Directors have provided substantial time to the Agency's programs and supporting services. The value of this contributed time is not reflected in these financial statements since it does not meet the criteria noted above.

Compensated absences

Compensated absences expense is accrued for vacation days earned by employees that will be paid in the future. After six months of employment, employees are eligible for 15 days of vacation per year in years 1 through 5, and 20 days of vacation annually thereafter. Current policy is to allow employees to carry over a maximum of five days at the end of the calendar year.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Program and supporting services

The following program and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial statements:

Program services

The Agency's programs provide direct services to Hispanic families seeking a better quality of life, while at the same time offering assistance to non-profit organizations, corporations and government institutions seeking to improve their understanding of and interaction with local Latino communities. The Agency offers to Hispanic families information and referral services, referrals to pro bono legal services, financial literacy education and counseling, taxpayer assistance and assistance in the home-buying process. The Agency also offers other organizations Latino Cultural Competency Training, practical Spanish classes, English/Spanish translations, and support for applied research related to the Hispanic community.

Supporting services

Management and general - relates to the overall direction of the organization. Activities include agency oversight, business management, recordkeeping, financing, board operations, and community planning and networking activities.

Fundraising - includes costs of activities directed toward appeals for financial support, including special events. Other activities include the cost of solicitations and creation and distribution of fundraising materials. These costs include staff time, materials and other related expenses.

Allocation of functional expenses

Expenses that can be directly attributed to a particular function are charged to that function. Certain costs have been allocated among more than one program or activity based on objectively evaluated financial and non-financial data or reasonable subjective methods determined by management.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income taxes

The Agency qualifies as a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, income taxes are not provided.

Use of estimates in the preparation of financial statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Events occurring after reporting date

The Agency has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between June 30, 2009 and February 1, 2010, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

Recent accounting pronouncements

In July 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Financial Interpretation No. 48 ("FIN 48"), *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109*. FIN 48 provides guidance regarding the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure in the financial statements of tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return, including positions that the organization is exempt from income taxes or not subject to income taxes on unrelated business income. The cumulative effect of changes arising from the initial application of FIN 48 is required to be reported as an adjustment to the opening balance of net assets in the period of adoption. In December 2008, the FASB provided for a deferral of the effective date of FIN 48 for certain nonpublic enterprises to annual financial statements for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008. The Agency has elected this deferral and, accordingly, will be required to adopt FIN 48 in its June 30, 2010 annual financial statements. Prior to adopting FIN 48, the Agency will continue to evaluate uncertain tax positions and related income tax contingencies under SFAS No. 5, *Accounting for Contingencies*. SFAS No. 5 requires annual accrual for losses that are considered probable and can be reasonably estimated, or disclosure for losses that are considered reasonably possible and/or cannot be reasonably estimated.

The Agency is currently evaluating the impact, if any, of the adoption of this standard on the financial statements.

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 2 - LOANS RECEIVABLE

The Agency has established a program known as *Puertas Abiertas* to assist Hispanic families in the Middle Tennessee community in purchasing homes by providing down payment financing. Down payment assistance loans to homebuyers generally range from \$1,500 to \$10,000, with a maturity date of 10 years from the date of the loan, and bear interest at rates from 7.5% to 9.75%. These loans are secured by a second priority deed of trust on the property. The loans are also pledged as collateral on the related notes payable to other lending institutions (see Note 4).

Annual principal maturities of down payment assistance loans are as follows as of June 30, 2009:

For the year ending June 30,

2010	\$ 96,224
2011	130,077
2012	139,318
2013	150,780
2014	162,979
Thereafter	<u>585,116</u>
	1,264,494
Less: allowance for uncollectible loans	<u>(99,492)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,165,002</u>

NOTE 3 - EQUIPMENT

Equipment consisted of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
Computer equipment	\$ 6,925	\$ 6,925
Office equipment	<u>7,874</u>	<u>7,874</u>
	14,799	14,799
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(12,583)</u>	<u>(11,413)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,216</u>	<u>\$ 3,386</u>

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 4 - NOTES PAYABLE

In order to fund the down payment assistance loan program, the Agency has borrowing arrangements with certain lending sources. Notes payable under these arrangements were as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
The Housing Fund, Inc.	\$ 371,018	\$ 411,434
SunTrust Bank	567,928	499,086
Renasant Bank	-	179,746
Avenue Bank Note #1	187,792	142,680
Avenue Bank Note #2	<u>163,866</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 1,290,604</u>	<u>\$ 1,232,946</u>

The Housing Fund, Inc. (a Tennessee not-for-profit organization) agreed to loan the Agency up to \$500,000. The agreement is evidenced by a note, which mirrors the terms of and is secured by the *Puertas Abiertas* program loans receivable (see Note 2). The note matures upon the final due date of the related loans receivable and bears interest at the rate of 5%. Principal collections on the related loans receivable are required to be applied to the note payable.

SunTrust Bank agreed to loan the Agency up to \$650,000. The agreement is evidenced by a note, which mirrors the terms of and is secured by the *Puertas Abiertas* program loans receivable (see Note 2). The note matures upon the final due date of the related loans receivable and bears interest at the rate of 5.5%. Principal collections on the related loans receivable are required to be applied to the note payable.

Renasant Bank agreed to loan the Agency up to \$200,000. The agreement was evidenced by a note that required principal and interest payments of \$2,466 per month and bore interest at 8.25%. In October 2008, the balance of this obligation in the amount of \$174,994 was refinanced with Avenue Bank (Avenue Bank Note #2). The new note requires monthly payments of \$2,395 through October 2016 and bears interest at the rate of 7%. This note is secured by the *Puertas Abiertas* program loans receivable. (See Note 2.)

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 4 - NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

Avenue Bank agreed to loan the Agency up to \$197,427. The agreement is evidenced by a note (Avenue Bank Note #1) that requires monthly payments of interest only at 6.25% through April 2009, at which time monthly principal and interest payments of \$1,695 are due through March 2019. All remaining unpaid interest and principal is due April 2019. The note is secured by the *Puertas Abiertas* program loans receivable. (See Note 2.)

Annual principal maturities of notes payable as of June 30, 2009, are as follows:

For the year ending June 30,

2010	\$ 106,942
2011	124,093
2012	132,890
2013	143,460
2014	154,725
Thereafter	<u>628,494</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,290,604</u>

NOTE 5 - TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
United Way of Middle Tennessee - information, referral and support services for Latino workers and their families	\$ 39,747	\$ 40,000
Donations for special events for the following year	85,900	-
Bank of America Charitable Foundation - grant to aid with feasibility costs for development of a mixed-use building project	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
	<u>\$ 325,647</u>	<u>\$ 240,000</u>

CONEXIÓN AMÉRICAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 6 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Agency to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and contributions receivable. Contributions receivable consist of corporate and foundation pledges receivable. At June 30, 2009 and 2008, contributions receivable from one source amounted to 55% and 71%, respectively of total contributions receivable. There was no concentration of risk related to contributions in 2009. During 2008, the Agency received one contribution totaling 29% of total support and revenue.

The Agency's cash accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to statutory limits. As of June 30, 2009, all interest bearing and noninterest bearing cash accounts of the Agency were fully insured.

NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS

The Agency leases its office space under a non-cancelable operating lease. The lease requires monthly payments of \$2,600. The lease term was extended on December 31, 2008 for one year and includes two 1-year extension options. In January 2010, the Agency and lessor agreed to a month-to-month arrangement in lieu of exercising the 1-year extension options. Total rental expense for the year ended June 30, 2009, was \$23,200 (\$26,900 in 2008). The rent expense was net of amounts received for space subleased through the Agency by a related party in the amount of \$8,000 for the year ended June 30, 2009 (\$4,300 in 2008). Future minimum lease payments required under the extended lease as of June 30, 2009 are \$15,600 for the year ending June 30, 2010.